personnel, students, market men and women and some 
other private business operators. A total of three 
hundred and fifty (350) participants were identified for 
selection, with Seventy (70) participants from each 
identified Local Government Area. In all, four hundred 
and twenty five (425) questionnaires were designed and 
distributed to both the political office holders (75) and 
non political office holders (350), but only 294 copies 
were retrieved from the study participant, with 59 
copies from the political office holders while 235 copies